MINUTES, LIMESTONE COUNTY COMMISSION, JANUARY 2, 2024, COMMISSION MEETING

The Limestone County Commission met in a regular meeting today at 9:30 a.m. at the Clinton Street Courthouse Annex, 100 South Clinton Street, Athens, Alabama.

Present: Daryl Sammet, Danny Barksdale, and LaDon Townsend. Absent: Collin Daly, Derrick Gatlin. Daryl Sammet, District 1 Commissioner, presided.

The meeting began with the Pledge of Allegiance.

MOTION was made by Danny Barksdale and seconded by LaDon Townsend to approve the minutes of December 18, 2023.

Commissioner Sammet asked if there was any discussion. There was no discussion. The Administrator called the roll. Danny Barksdale, aye; LaDon Townsend, aye; and Daryl Sammet, aye. Motion carries unanimously.

MOTION was made by LaDon Townsend and seconded by Danny Barksdale to approve the following claims:

12/15/2023	0072387-0072476	\$ 904,703.24
12/19/2023	0072477	\$ 153.97
12/22/2023	0072478-0072551	\$ 960,788.76
	TOTAL	\$ 1,865,645.97

with detailed claims of the above being on file for review upon request to the County Administrator.

Commissioner Sammet asked if there was any discussion. There was no discussion. The Administrator called the roll. LaDon Townsend, aye; Danny Barksdale, aye; and Daryl Sammet, aye. Motion carries unanimously.

MOTION was made by Danny Barksdale and seconded by LaDon Townsend to approve to hire Hannah Scrivner as a Purchasing Technician, effective January 3, 2024.

Commissioner Sammet asked if there was any discussion. There was no discussion. The Administrator called the roll. Danny Barksdale, aye; LaDon Townsend, aye; and Daryl Sammet, aye. Motion carries unanimously.

MOTION was made by LaDon Townsend and seconded by Danny Barksdale to approve to approve to transfer Katina Martin from Help Desk Clerk to Tag and Title Clerk in the License Commission, effective 1/2/2024.

Commissioner Sammet asked if there was any discussion. There was no discussion. The Administrator called the roll. LaDon Townsend, aye; Danny Barksdale, aye; and Daryl Sammet, aye. Motion carries unanimously.

MINUTES, LIMESTONE COUNTY COMMISSION, JANUARY 2, 2024, COMMISSION MEETING

MOTION was made by Danny Barksdale and seconded by LaDon Townsend to approve the following merit increases, which are included in the base pay and cost of living pay as listed below.

Name	Position	Effective Date
Journie Travis	Corrections Officer	1/4/2024
Christopher Thompson	Corrections Officer	1/21/2024
Kayla Holt	CRO & Case Worker (Comm. Correct.)	1/10/2024
Donna Powell	Senior Center Manager	1/11/2024
Houston Campbell	Equipment Operator II (D4)	1/5/2024
Nicholas Roberson	Equipment Operator II (D4)	1/19/2024

Commissioner Sammet asked if there was any discussion. There was no discussion. The Administrator called the roll. Danny Barksdale, aye; LaDon Townsend, aye; and Daryl Sammet, aye. Motion carries unanimously.

MOTION was made by LaDon Townsend and seconded by Danny Barksdale to approve the following subdivisions:

Name	S/D Type	Approval Type	Lots	District	Location
Clines Estate Subdivision	Minor	Preliminary & Final	2	3	At 17026 Harwell Rd., Athens, AL
Lagunas Subdivision	Minor	Preliminary & Final	4	1	At the southwest corner of the intersection with Bethel Rd. and Mooresville Rd.

Commissioner Sammet asked if there was any discussion. There was no discussion. The Administrator called the roll. LaDon Townsend, aye; Danny Barksdale, aye; and Daryl Sammet, aye. Motion carries unanimously.

During the Engineer's Report, Engineer Marc Massey gave the FY 2023 County Rebuild Alabama Annual report.

MOTION was made by Danny Barksdale and seconded by LaDon Townsend to approve to remove the following from inventory and transfer the following from inventory:

MINUTES, LIMESTONE COUNTY COMMISSION, JANUARY 2, 2024, COMMISSION MEETING

Department	ltem	Serial #
Sheriff/Jail	Vicon Camera	12669

Transfer	Transfer	ltem	Inventory
from	to		or Serial #
County Commission	Council on Aging	2012 Chevy Traverse	9511002

Commissioner Sammet asked if there was any discussion. There was no discussion. The Administrator called the roll. Danny Barksdale, aye; LaDon Townsend, aye; and Daryl Sammet, aye. Motion carries unanimously.

Commissioner Sammet stated that the County had a successful year forming the Solid Waste Department and setting records with paving roads in 2023. He also stated that he hopes that they will be able to form a Concrete Crew in 2024. In closing, Commissioner Sammet said that he is looking forward to a great year in 2024.

Adjourned at 9:41 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, January 16, 2024, at the Clinton Street Courthouse Annex, 100 South Clinton Street, Athens, Alabama.